## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

## CHAPTER 448-H. F. No. 1509

An act relating to certain animals running at large; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 346.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 346.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

346.19. Certain male animals or breachy cattle. Subdivision 1. Running at large; penalty. The owner of any stallion over the age of one year, bull over the age of nine months, boar or ram over the age of three months, or of any breachy cattle, who shall suffer the same to run at large in any town, shall forfeit to such town \$5.00 for each day any such animal shall be so at large. "Run at large" means any animal which is not picketed, confined in a corral or otherwise restricted by a properly constructed and maintained legal fence as defined by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 344.02.

Approved April 22, 1947.

## CHAPTER 449—H. F. No. 1524 [Not Coded]

An act relating to buildings upon certain county fair grounds, the payment of the cost of construction thereof, the levying of taxes to provide moneys for the cost thereof, and the issuance and sale of tax anticipation warrants by counties in anticipation of the collection of taxes herein provided for.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may appropriate money to county agricultural society. Any county now or hereafter having an assessed valuation excluding money and credits in excess of \$10,000,000.00 and having a population of not less than 19,000 and not more than 20,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, and having not less than 11 nor more than 14 full or fractional congressional townships is hereby authorized to appropriate to the county agricultural society of such county not to exceed the sum of \$100,000 for the purpose of building and constructing new buildings upon the county fair grounds of such county.

Sec. 2. County board may issue tax anticipation warrants. To pay the cost of construction of such buildings not to exceed \$100,000, the county board of any such county without a vote of the electors is hereby authorized to issue tax anticipation warrants, which shall not be general obligations of the county, in anticipation of the collection of tax levies hereinafter authorized; such tax anticipation warrants shall bear such dates, rates of interest, and mature at such times as the county board may determine, and shall be sold at public sale.

Tax levy. Any such county in this state, for the Sec. 3. purposes aforesaid, is hereby authorized to levy by resolution of the county board, on or before December 15, 1947, a tax of not to exceed one mill on the taxable value of all property in such county for each of the years 1947 to 1956, inclusive. In the event any such county shall under this act pass such resolution on or before December 15, 1947, said county shall thereafter levy a like amount in each succeeding year through the year 1956 for payment of such tax anticipation warrants. The county auditor shall spread such tax so levied upon the assessment rolls for each of said years. The proceeds received from the taxes so levied shall be paid into a special fund known as the County Fair Building Fund, and the funds therein shall be used only to pay the tax anticipation warrants provided for in Section 2 herein.

Approved April 22, 1947.

## CHAPTER 450—H. F. No. 1525 [Not Coded]

An act relating to issuing of bonds or certificates of indebtedness by certain counties for the purpose of enlarging, improving or repairing court houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board of certain counties may issue and sell certificates of indebtedness or bonds to defray expense of repairing court house. The board of county commissioners of any county having more than 25,000 and less than 30,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, and containing less than 25 full and fractional congressional townships,